

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
UMB BANK, N.A., solely in its capacity	:	
as Trustee under the Contingent Value	:	
Rights Agreement by and between	:	
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company and	:	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
Equiniti Trust Company, dated as of	:	
November 20, 2019,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 1:21-cv-04897 (JMF)
	:	
BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF DEFENDANT
BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

John J. Clarke, Jr.
Jessica A. Masella
Jessica Park Wright
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

Attorneys for Defendant
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company

Dated: July 23, 2021

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The CVR Agreement	4
C. The Liso-cel Application	6
D. The Trustee’s Request to Examine Records	9
E. The Claims Asserted and the Trustee’s Untimely Notice.....	10
MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE ADMITTED FAILURE TO PROVIDE TIMELY PRE-SUIT NOTICE REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE TRUSTEE’S “DILIGENT EFFORTS” CLAIM.....	11
A. New York Law on Motions to Dismiss Breach of Contract Claims.....	11
B. The Trustee’s Failure to Plead an Event of Default for Alleged Breach of the Diligent Efforts Provision Requires Dismissal.....	12
II. THE CLAIM FOR ALLEGED REFUSAL TO PERMIT EXAMINATION OF THE COMPANY’S BOOKS AND RECORDS ALSO SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>100 Orchard St., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 8452 (JMF), 2021 WL 2333244 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2021)	8
<i>Accent Delight Int'l Ltd. v. Sotheby's</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Bausch & Lomb Inc. v. Bressler</i> , 977 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Atl. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 603 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Diesel Props. S.r.l. v. Greystone Bus. Cred. II LLC</i> , 631 F. 3d 42 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>E. 18th Mgmt. Corp. v. CSC ServiceWorks, Inc.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 4068 (NGG), 2019 WL 2994447 (E.D.N.Y. July 9, 2019).....	13, 17, 18
<i>I.J. Litwak & Co. v. Gen. Signal Corp.</i> , 741 N.Y.S.2d 426 (2d Dep't 2002).....	13, 17
<i>Int'l Techs. Mktg., Inc. v. Verint Sys. Ltd.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 850 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554, 673 N.Y.S.2d 350 (1998)	16
<i>K. Bell & Assocs. v. Lloyd's Underwriters</i> , 97 F.3d 632 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kenford Co. v. Co. of Erie</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 257, 502 N.Y.S.2d 131 (1986)	20-21
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Retail Holdings NV</i> , 639 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Nat’l Mkt. Share Inc. v. Sterling Nat’l Bank</i> , 392 F. 3d 520 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 20
<i>N.Y. Wheel Owner LLC v. Mammoet Hldg. B.V.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Olin Corp. v. Am . Home Assur. Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>OneWest Bank, N.A. v. Lehman Bros. Holding Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 8916 (JMF), 2015 WL 1808947 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2015).....	10
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Trans Energy, Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10-11
<i>Point Prods. A.G. v. Sony Music Ent. Inc.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 4001 (NRB), 2000 WL 1006236 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2000).....	18
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hilton Hotel Corp.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 5575 (KMW), 1996 WL 34002 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 1996).....	13
<i>Rojas v. Don King Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8468 (KBF), 2012 WL 760336 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Svensson v. Securian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4
<i>Twitchell v. Town of Pittsford</i> , 483 N.Y.S.2d 524, 525 (4th Dep’t 1984), <i>aff’d mem.</i> 66 N.Y.2d 824 (1985)	15
<i>UMB Bank, N.A. v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 128 N.Y.S.3d 823 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	14
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. U.S. Timberlands Klamath Falls L.L.C.</i> , C.A. No. 112-N, 2004 WL 1699057 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>USI Ins. Servs. LLC v. Miner</i> , 801 F.Supp.2d 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Vision Entm’t Worldwide, LLC v. Mary Jane Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 4215 (AT), 2014 WL 5369776 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2014)	17-18
<i>Wakeman v. Wheeler & Wilson Mfg. Co.</i> , 101 N.Y. 205 (1886)	20
<i>Wallace v. 600 Partners Co.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 543, 634 N.Y.S.2d 669 (1995)	12
<i>Wolff & Munier, Inc. v. Whiting–Turner Contracting Co.</i> , 946 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir.1991).....	18

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 201	8

Other Authorities

Igor Kirman and Victor Goldfeld, <i>Contingent Value Rights</i> , Practical Law (2020)	4
Executive Office of the President, Proclamation 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15337 (Mar. 13, 2020)	8
